consolidated financial statements. The balance sheet, reported in euro, was translated to U.S. dollars at the exchange rate of $1.17 per euro at
September 30, 2003. The unaudited consolidated statement of income of AGZ for the twelve months ended September 30, 2003 was derived
from the unaudited consolidated statements of income for the nine months ended September 30, 2003 and 2002 and the audited consolidated
statement of income for the year ended March 31, 2003. The statements of income, reported in euro, were translated to U.S. dollars using the
average exchange rate of $1.08 per euro.

You should read the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements along with UGI�s consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes included in its prior SEC filings.

Edgar Filing: UGI CORP /PA/ - Form S-3

Table of Contents 40

P-1

Edgar Filing: UGI CORP /PA/ - Form S-3

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

UGI CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2003

(Millions of dollars)

Historical

UGI

Corporation(2)

Historical

AGZ

Holding(3)

French GAAP

to U.S. GAAP

Adjustments(4)

Reclass-

ifications(5)

Pro

Forma

Adjustments(6)

Pro

Forma

Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 142.1 $ 9.8 $ �  $ �  $ (100.0)(12) $ 51.9
Short-term investments (at cost,
which approximates fair value) 50.0 24.7 �  �  �  74.7
Accounts receivable 199.2 108.6 �  �  �  307.8
Accrued utility revenues 7.4 �  �  �  �  7.4
Inventories 136.6 17.5 �  �  �  154.1
Deferred income taxes 23.5 �  �  �  �  23.5
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 28.6 36.2 �  �  �  64.8

Total current assets 587.4 196.8 �  �  (100.0) 684.2
Property, plant and equipment,
net 1,336.8 221.5 �  �  283.5(13) 1,841.8
Goodwill and excess
reorganization value 671.5 398.2 45.8(7) �  88.1(14) 1,203.6
Intangible assets 34.7 57.3 (14.0)(8) �  12.6(15) 90.6
Utility regulatory assets 60.3 �  �  �  �  60.3
Other assets 91.0 50.2 �  �  (23.8)(16) 117.4

Total assets $ 2,781.7 $ 924.0 $ 31.8 $ �  $ 260.4 $ 3,997.9

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term
debt $ 65.0 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 65.0
UGI Utilities bank loans 40.7 �  �  �  �  40.7
Other bank loans 15.9 �  �  �  �  15.9
Accounts payable 202.5 99.4 �  �  �  301.9
Deferred income taxes �  18.5 �  �  �  18.5
Other current liabilities 246.2 �  4.1(9) 1.7(11) �  252.0

Total current liabilities 570.3 117.9 4.1 1.7 �  694.0
Long-term debt 1,158.5 453.9 (4.1)(9) �  17.1(17) 1,625.4
Deferred income taxes 223.1 �  �  �  99.2(18) 322.3
UGI Utilities preferred shares
subject to mandatory redemption 20.0 �  �  �  �  20.0
Other noncurrent liabilities 105.4 307.4 �  (1.7)(11) �  411.1

Edgar Filing: UGI CORP /PA/ - Form S-3

Table of Contents 42

Total liabilities 2,077.3 879.2 �  �  116.3 3,072.8
Commitments and contingencies
Minority interests 134.6 15.0 �  �  �  149.6
Common stockholders� equity:
Common Stock, without par
value 582.4 41.0 �  �  164.7(19) 788.1
Retained earnings 90.9 (11.2) 31.8(10) �  (20.6)(20) 90.9
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 4.7 �  �  �  �  4.7

678.0 29.8 31.8 �  144.1 883.7
Treasury stock, at cost (108.2) �  �  �  �  (108.2)

Total common stockholders�
equity 569.8 29.8 31.8 �  144.1 775.5

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 2,781.7 $ 924.0 $ 31.8 $ �  $ 260.4 $ 3,997.9

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

P-2

Edgar Filing: UGI CORP /PA/ - Form S-3

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

UGI CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Year Ended September 30, 2003

(Millions, except per share amounts)

Historical

UGI

Corporation(2)

Historical

AGZ

Holding(3)

French GAAP

to U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments(4)

Reclass-

ifications(5)

Pro

Forma

Adjustments(6)

Pro

Forma

Combined

Revenues $ 3,026.1 $ 698.9 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 3,725.0
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 1,984.3 335.1 �  �  �  2,319.4
Operating and administrative
expenses 643.3 228.9 �  11.9(23) �  884.1
Utility taxes other than
income taxes 13.0 �  �  �  �  13.0
Depreciation and
amortization 103.0 74.1 5.2(21) (16.6)(24) (26.5)(27) 139.2
Amortization of goodwill �  25.8 (21.0)(22) �  �  4.8
Other income, net (19.8) (7.1) �  (2.2)(25) �  (29.1)

2,723.8 656.8 (15.8) (6.9) (26.5) 3,331.4

Operating income 302.3 42.1 15.8 6.9 26.5 393.6
Income (loss) from equity
investees 5.3 (2.0) �  �  (5.9)(28) (2.6)
Loss on extinguishments of
debt (3.0) �  �  �  �  (3.0)
Interest expense (109.2) (37.9) �  (6.9)(26) 0.5(29) (153.5)
Minority interests (34.6) 4.2 �  �  (3.2)(30) (33.6)

Income before income taxes
and subsidiary preferred
stock dividends 160.8 6.4 15.8 �  17.9 200.9
Income tax expense (60.7) (11.1) �  �  (8.7)(31) (80.5)
Dividends on UGI Utilities
preferred shares subject to
mandatory redemption (1.2) �  �  �  �  (1.2)

Income (loss) from
continuing operations $ 98.9 $ (4.7) $ 15.8 $ �  $ 9.2 $ 119.2

$ 2.34 $ 2.42

Edgar Filing: UGI CORP /PA/ - Form S-3

Table of Contents 44

Earnings per common
share�basic

Earnings per common
share�diluted $ 2.29 $ 2.37

Average common shares
outstanding (millions):
Basic 42.220 7.100(32) 49.320

Diluted 43.236 7.100(32) 50.336

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

P-3

Edgar Filing: UGI CORP /PA/ - Form S-3

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

UGI CORPORATION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Millions of dollars)

1. UGI, through its wholly-owned subsidiary UGI France, Inc. or another of its wholly-owned subsidiaries, has proposed to acquire the
outstanding shares of AGZ that it does not already own in a cash purchase transaction pursuant to the terms of a share purchase agreement.
The purchase price for the outstanding shares owned by other parties is approximately �257.4 million based upon estimates of working
capital and pre- and post-closing adjustments. Based upon the currency exchange rate of $1.17 per euro at September 30, 2003, the
purchase price would have translated to approximately $300.2.

The preliminary allocation of the purchase price (including estimated transaction fees and expenses) to the assets acquired and liabilities
assumed, representing a revaluation of the portion not already owned by UGI, in the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
at September 30, 2003, is as follows:

Book Value

of Assets

Acquired

(Liabilities

Assumed)

Preliminary

Purchase

Price

A llocation

Preliminary

Fair

Value

Cash and cash equivalents $ 7.9 $ �  $ 7.9
Short-term investments 19.9 �  19.9
Accounts receivable 87.4 �  87.4
Inventories 14.1 �  14.1
Prepaid and other current assets 29.1 �  29.1
Property, plant and equipment 178.3 283.5 461.8
Goodwill 357.4 76.3 433.7
Intangible assets 34.9 12.6 47.5
Other assets 40.5 �  40.5
Accounts payable (80.0) �  (80.0)
Other current liabilities (4.7) �  (4.7)
Long-term debt (362.1) (17.1) (379.2)
Deferred income taxes (14.9) (99.2) (114.1)
Noncurrent liabilities (246.1) �  (246.1)
Minority interest (12.1) �  (12.1)

$ 49.6 $ 256.1 $ 305.7

Edgar Filing: UGI CORP /PA/ - Form S-3

Table of Contents 46

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements do not give effect to any potential cost savings or operational efficiencies
expected to result from the acquisition. The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements are not necessarily indicative of
the operating results or financial position that would have occurred had the acquisition been completed as of the dates indicated, nor are they
necessarily indicative of future operating results or financial position. The purchase accounting adjustments made in connection with the